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REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

Mr. Joseph De Young
1919 Webster St. 430\ caxport #St:

Oakland CA 94612 Ca¥land . (A 94601 .

RE: Pacific Gas and Electric Service Center, 4801 Oakport St.,
Oakland CA 24601

Dear Mr. De Young:

This letter confirms the completion of gsite investigation and
remedial action for the one 6000 gallon diesel tank, the one 6000
gallon gasoline tank, the two 5000 gallon gasoline tanks and the
one 500 waste oil tank removed from the above described location
in December 1988.

Based upon the available information and with provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and
repregentative of site conditions, no further action related to
the undeground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to the regulation contained in
Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Section 2721 (e) of the
California Code of Regulations.

Please contact Barney Chan at (510) 567-6765 if you have any
questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,
A S

Rafatl/A. sShahig
Assistant Agency Director

¢: Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division-files
Kevin Graves, RWQCH
Mike Harper, SWRCB
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: 1/26/95

Agency hame: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Rm 250, Alameda CA' 94502

city/State/Zip: Alameda Phone: (510) 567-6700

Responsible staff person:Barney Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.

II. CASE INFORMATION
Site facility name: Pacific Gas and Electric Service Center
Site facility address: 4801 Oakport St., Oakland CA 94601

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 1421

ULR filing date: 8/1/87 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
Mr. Joseph De Young 1919 Webster St., Oakland
CA 94612
Tank 8ize in Contents: Closed in-place Date:
Nos qal.: or removed?:
1 6000 diesel Removed ~ 12/13/88
2 6000 gasoline Removed 12/13/88
3 5000 gasoline Removed 12/13/88
4 5000 gasoline Removed 12713788
5 500 waste oil Removed 12/13/88
IIXI. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: presumed from a pipring leak
Site characterization complete? Yes
Date approved by oversight agency: 4/29/94

Monitoring Wells installed? YES Number: 8 installed, one
destroyed leaving 7 currently at site. :

Proper screened interval? Yes, 3.5-8.07
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Program

Highest GW depth: 1.7/BGS Lowest depth: 5.7’ B@ES
Flow direction: northwesterly to northeasterly
Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:
Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) of Disposal w/destination)
Tanks & 1-6000 gallon diesel All tanks removed - 12/13/88.
Piping 1-6000 gallon gasoline and disposed at 12/13/88
2-5000 gallon gasoline Erickson,.Richmond 12/13/88
1-500 gallon waste oil under manifest 12/13/88i
Soil 433 cy Disposed at Durhan 10/23/90
. Landfill, Fremont
Water 5460 gallons Recycled at Gibson 12/15/88
0il ‘
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup.
Contaminant 80il (ppmn) Water (ppm)
Before After Before After
TPH (Gas) 13,000 ND 7.0 ND
TPH (Diesel) 503 503 10 0.61%
Benzene 16 0.25 1.3 ND
Toluene 250 0.104 2.7 ND
Ethylbenzene 120 "0.064 0.72 ND
Xylenes 980 0.22 4.5 ND~
0il and Grease ND —_—

Comments (Depth of Remediation, ete,):

* reported as kerosene -

No chlorinated HC or metals run for the waste oil sample, see October 20,
1994 letter attached.

Iv, CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? YES

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? YES

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: ) !

Page 2 of 3




Leaking Undergxround Fuel Storage Tank Program

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Monitoring wells Decommisioned: One of eight

Number Decommisioned: 1 Number Retained: 7

List enforcement actions taken: None

List enforcement actions rescinded:None

v. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Barney M, Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: Mm Q&a,.. Date: 9—/![95'"

Reviewed by

Name: Jennifer Eberl Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: { pate: [—720 -9

Name: Eva Ch Title: Haz. Mat. Specialist
Signature: )»JTZL~Qu_— Date: Jzﬂq;-

VI. RWQCE NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: ' RB Response:

RWQCB Staff Name: K. Graves Title: AWRCE Date:

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.
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Site Summary for 4801 Oakport, Oakland 94601, STID #1421
PG&E Service Center

This site is located on Oakport Street, the frontage road on the
west side of Interstate 880. It had five underground tanks,
four of which were located in a common tank pit. The fifth tank
was a waste oil tank slightly west of this common pit. It
currently has three underground storage tanks, all double wallled.
Groundwater is shallow at this site ranging from 3-8’ BGS. '

August 1987~ PG&E identified a pipe leak in tank 4, the 6k UL
gasoline tank in the northeast corner of the tank pit, through a
failed. precision test., This leak was subsequently repaired.

August 25, 1987- 14 borings around and within the tank compleyx
were advanced which confirmed the soil contamination near tank
#4.

Nov. 21, 1987- 1In response to the above leak, three shallow
monitoring wells were installed at this site, one within the tank
pit (P-1) and two to the northeast and southeast of the tank pit.
A shallow groundwater survey was performed at 32 points around
the tank complex and throughout the property. Gasoline up to 7.9
mg/l and benzene up to 1.3 mg/l was detected to the west of the
complex, while diesel was detected on both the east and west
sides of the complex in grab groundwater samples.

Dec. 13, 1988- The five USTs were removed, 5460 gallons of water
was removed from the tank pit and approximately 300 cubic yards
of soil. The soil was subsequently aerated and bioremediated and
later disposed at the Durham Rd. landfill.

September 1990- TES provided a work plan for the installation of
3 additional wells to further define the petroleum plume. Well
Pl, located within the tank pit was destroyed during the tank
removal activity. Well P4 was installed to replace Pl1. The two
other wells were located to the east of the tank complex. The
soil borings from these three wells were ND for TPHg,d and BTEX,
however, the groundwater samples detected up to 0.3 mg/l diedel,
0.22mg/1 gasoline and 0.015, 0.006, 0.002 and 0.007 mg/l BTE§
respectively. Gradient has varied from northwest to northea t
and is thought to be tidally influenced, though the predominant
direction is northwesterly.

August 14, 1991~ TES proposed to install 2 additional monitoxing
wells for further characterization of the agquifer. Wells P~-7 and
P-8 were installed in September of 1991. |




Site Summary 4801 Qakport S8t., Oakland 94601, StID #1421
Page 2,

Due to the low levels or non-detectable levels of TPHg and d and
BTEX in wells P2 and P3 over three years of semi-annual '
monitoring, these wells were not sampled after the 1/90 event,
however, they were used for calculating groundwater gradient. .
See attached monitoring well results.

Extensive groundwater monitoring has occurred at this site with
little to no detectable concentrations of TPHg,d and BTEX, seé
attached monitoring results. Considerable water and contaminated
soil was removed at the time of the tank removals. It appears
that the release may have come from a piping leak which was
subsequently repaired. The groundwater quality has not been
significantly impacted as evidenced by long term monitoring and
closure for the five tanks removed in 1988 is recommended.




Pacific Gas and Electiic Gompany Technical and £cological Services
' 3400 Crow Canyon Road S
San Ramon, CA 94583 fleemee
510/820-2000 e LT
?- ("‘,"‘ T,

Qctober 20, 1994

} B e,

Mr. Bamey Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County, Division of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502

RE: PG&E Oakland Service Center
4301 Qakport Road, Oakland
Former Underground Task Closure Request

Dcar Mr. Chan;

This letter is in response to your request for additional information regarding the case summary
of the above mentioned site. For clarification I have reiterated your questions raised during a
telephone conversation on September 20, 1994, followed by our answer.

1. What are the well screen ntervals of the existing wells on site?

Existing wells are screened as follows: P2 (2ft.-7f); P3 (2£t.-7R.), P4 (3.5ft.-8.5ft.); .

P5 (3.5ft.-8.5R1); P6 (3.5/t -8.5f.), P7 (3ft.-8ft ); P8 (3£t -8ft.). Boring logs for wells P2
and P3 can be found in TES Report 402 331-88.40, dated November, 1988. Boring logs for
wells P4-P6 can be found in TES Report 402.331-90.57, dated February 26, 1991. Boring
logs for wells P7 and P8 can be found in TES Report 402.331-91.81, dated April 2, 1992,

2. Approximately 5000 gallons of waste water was removed during the tank excavation.
Where was the water sent to? Is there documentation?

Approximately 5460 gallons of waste water were transported under hazardous waste
manifest to Gibson Oil in Bakersfield. The manifest is attached.

@ During the excavation of the waste oil lank, were soil and groundwater sampled for
chloringted solvents and metals? If not, why?

[ N Samples from the waste otl tank area were not sampled for chlorinated solvents or metals,
[L-" LN A representative from Alameda County Division of Environmental Health was on site and
# . ¢ v{f?w did not require those samples to be analyzed for the above parameters.
Stk { '
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M. Barney Chan
Page 2
October 20}, 1994

4. During the tank excavation were all dispenser and vapor recovery lines removed? Were
samples were collected in these locations?

All product lines were removed as stiputated in the attached specification. A total of 11 soilf
samples were collected from the tank excavation. Although the location of the product lineg
are not cvident in the attached report, samples #1C and #4C appear to correspond 1o these
locations.

Thope this information allows you to proceed with your case summary. Should you require
additional information please contact me at (510) 866-5808.

Sincerely,

pc: Mr. Steven Ritchie
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612




Table 1. .
Summary of analytical results of groundwater samplas collected from
monltoring wells P1, P2, P3, P4, P5, and PG at PG3E's Oakland Seryice Centar.

TPHeas TPH as
Sample Sample B T E X Gasoline Dlasel ,
Data Locatlon  {pp/l) {pg/L L L /L. LN ,
I
12/11987¢ Pt 1,400 8 100 28 24,000 <250
Dolection Limits: <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «0.5 <1.0 <250
177/88 P1 1,500 85 130 440 14,000 60,000
117188 P2 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <10 <250
117/68 Pa «0.5 3.0 <06 <0.5 3.0 <250
Detocilon Limits: <05 <05 <05 <D.5 <1.0 <260
6/1/88 P1 250 87 <05 . 420 9,100 140,000
6/1/88 P2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0 «10.0
g/1/88 P3 <0.5 50 «0.5 <05 5.0 <10.0
6/1/88 BLA <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <1.0 -
Dotection Limits; <0.5 <05 <05 <03 <1.0 «<10.0
8/29/88 Pz <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <1.5
8/29/88 P3 «0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.% <1.5 <15
Detectlon Limiis; «<0.5 «0.5 <05 <05 0.75 0.75
6/29/88 Bi.2 - - - - <1.5 -
Datoction Limhis: <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 «<1.5
111786 P2 <0.5 «0,5 0,5 <0.5 5.0 <10.0
1/11/80 P3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 150
- 1111789 B8La 1.0 2.0 <05 <05 30 - N
Detection Limits: <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <10.0
411/89 P2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 «<1.0 <10.0
4741769 P} <05 <05 <05 «D.§ <t.0 «10.0
47/11/89 BlL4 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 «<1.0 -
Detnctlon Limits: <0.5 <05 <03 <05 <t,0 <10.0
TH1/89 P2 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 «10.,0
7H11/89 i) «<0.5 $.0 <05 <05 3.0 <10.0
7111/89 BLS <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0,5 <1.0 .-
Detectian Limis: <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <1.0 <10.0
1110/80 P2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <700
1710/80 DIP2) <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 <10.0
1/10/80 P3 <05 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <$.0 <10.0
1/10/80 BL8 «<0.5 <05 <058 <05 <1.0 -
Detectlon Limits: «0.5 <0.5 <05 «<0.5 <1.0 <10.0
11/8790 P4 2.4 0.8 2.8 1.3 110.0 150.0
11/6180 P5 15.0 2.4 8.1 8.6 220.0 300.0
11/8/90 PE <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 230.0
11/8/80 M <05 0.8 <05 <0.5 <50 <50
Dotoction Limila: «0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50 «S0
215/ P4 1.2 <0.5 31 5.9 230.0 310.0
a/115/91 P5 a.2 .0 22,0 98.0 500.0 930.0
218/81 P§ <0.5 <06 «0.5 <05 <50 1100
2115791 B «<0.5 1.3 <0.5 1.5 <50 <50
Detaction Limits: <0.5 «0.5 «0.5 <05 <50 <50
4730781 P4 0.8 <05 <0.5 «<0.5 130.0 210.0
4730/81 P5 4.0 a3 0.5 3.9 1000.0 . 5§80.0
4730191 P8 <05 «<0.5 «<D.5 <0.5 <50 80.0
4130/9% B <05 <05 <05 «05 <50 <50
Deloction Limits: <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50 <50
B = Benzene ug. = micrograms por lter
T= Toluens -~ = Not tosled
E » Ethylbenzene N = Not Dalocted
X u Xylonos * = Deotection ¥mit ralsed to 5 ppb;
TPH = Total Petroloum Hydrocarbons sample was diluted due 1o foaming
FB = Flald Blank D = Duplcate
BL = Fleld blank 4+ = P2 and P3 had nol baen devaloped
by this date
71 DESTROYED DECEMBER 1068

P2 8 P2 USED FOR WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS ONLY
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TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RES
PACIFIC GAS AND ELEGTRIC CO
4801 OAKPORT ROAD, O

AUSTO PROJECT NO. 10-11 1

ULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPUNG

MPANY'S QAKLAND SERVICE CENTER
AKLAND, CALIFORNIA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNBWATER TPHG TPHD B T E x LAB
Bl oWPLNG/  ELEVATON () WATER  ELEVATION ) (ugh) (ug) wh koL ko) b
MONITORING (Feel} (Feel) (Feet)

P-1 11/25/87 5.89 470 1.19 — - - — — — _—
P-1 12/01/87 589 466 123 — . — - — — —
P-1 0107188 589 363 226 - —_ — — _ —_ —
P-4 02/04/88 589 3s? 222 —_— - —_ — — — —
Pl fc} 02/03/88 589 3.76 213 — - — —_ — —
P2 112597 6.17 487 1.30 -_— — —_ — —_ - —_
p-2 12/01/87 817 488 129 — — — - —
P2 01/07/88 6.17 401 216 — — - - — -— —
P2 02/04/88 617 422 195 — _ - — - —_ _
P2 02/09/88 6.17 426 1.91 _ — — — — — —_
P2 06/01/88 817 40 2.16 — e _— — - —_ —
P2 121150 6.17 459 1.58 — - — — — — —
P2 o2Hs™ 817 368 249 — — — —-— - — _
P2 D473Vt 817 308 309 — — — - — —~ —
P-2 07181 617 3.88 219 — —— — — — — —
P2 Qg4 8.7 454 163 -— - — — - — —
P2 oleim2 617 422 195 - — —_ — - — —
P-2 04/01/92 817 3.00 3147 e — — — . — —
P-2 07H02/92 617 4,10 207 - - — -— — —_— —
p-2 o022 8.17 395 222 - - - - - - -
P2 01ASA3 617 302 315 - - — - —_ — —
P2 0473093 817 2.90 327 - — — — - — —_
P2 07/30/93 817 358 219 - — — — — — —_
p-2 $0/25/93 B8.17 455 162 — — — —_ — —
P2 02/07/54 6.7 357 260 —_ - — - — — —
P2 617 317 300 -— — —_ —_ — — —
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTR!
4801 OAKPORT RCAD,

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-111

G COMPANY"

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
S OAKLAND SERVICE CENTER
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPHG TPHD 8 T E X LAB
iD SAMPUNG/  ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (&} fugl) {ugL) fugl) wyl)  (wety  (wgh)
MONITORING (Feel) (Foel) {Feet)

P-3 12/01/87 576 533 043 - - - — — - -
P3 01/07/88 576 455 121 - — - - - - -
P-3 02/04/88 5.76 355 221 - - - - - - -
P-3 02/03/88 5.76 344 232 - — - - — - —
P-3 05/01/88 576 34 252 —_ - - — - _ —
P-3 12/11/90 576 485 081 - - - - - - -~
P3 02501 576 270 306 - - - - - — -
P3 0413091 578 193 383 - - - - - - _
P-3 0719 576 3.08 271 - — - - - - -
P-3 0924191 576 an 1.99 —- - - - - — -
P-3 01131492 576 353 213 — - - - - - -
P-3 0410192 576 481 085 — - - - — e -
p3 07/02/92 5.75 325 251 — - - - - -
P-3 10/02/92 576 AT0 1.06 - - - — -
P-3 011583 570 (@ 282 288 - - - - - —

P-3 04/3093 570 229 341 — — - - - - -
P-3 Q7130193 570 289 301 - - - — — — —
P3 10/25/03 570 an 163 — - - - — — —
P-3 02/07/94 570 295 275 — - - - — — —
P3 04/20/94 570 20 3.69 - - - - — - -
P4 11/08/90 531 - - 110 150 24 08 28 13 BCA
P4 1211190 531 400 131 — - - - — — -
P4 02A591 531 286 245 230 310 12  ND<OS 34 58  BCA
P-4 C4/30/51 531 382 1.69 130 210 06 ND<0S5 ND<05 ND<05 BCA
P4 07HIN 5.31 486 045 200 %2 06 NDDO5 ND<05 08  BCA
P-4 o824/ 531 3 160 70 130 ND<O5  ND<O5 2 1 BCA
P4 01131192 531 420 1141 540 100 50 51 51 160 BCA
P-4 0410102 531 220 34 ND<S0 100 ND<O5  ND<O5 ND<G3 ND<03 BCA
P4 o022 531 417 114 70 180 ND<05 NDO5 ND<05 ND<05  BGA
P4 1002702 531 507 024 85 180 ND<0S  NDO5 ND<O5 NO<05  BCA
P4 O1/15/33 531 240 29 130 170 ND<0.5 670 ND<(5 092  BCA
P4 o4/30/33 5.31 209 32 81 Zi0 18 14 28 75 BCA
P-4 07/30/93 - 831 i 4T & ND<SD ~ NDD§  ND<G5 ND<S 1 oHA
P-4 102593 5.31 414 147 78 ND<SC NDOS5 NDDS NDb5  NDD5  GHR
QCA 1072593 - - - 83 - ND<05 ND<O5 NDOS ND<05  GHA
P-4 02/07/94 53 3.10 221 0 ND<O5 ND<O5 ND<«05 ND<OS CHR
P4 04/29/94 531 418 113 ND<50 ND<O5 ND<OS ND0S ND<0O5 O
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPUNG

PACIFIC GAS AN

0 ELECTRIC COMPANY'S OAKLAND SERVICE CENTER

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-111

4801 OAKPORT ROAD, QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO GROUNDWATER  TPHG TPHD B T E % L4B
D SAMPLNG/ ELEVATION (g) WATER ELEVATION (p) {ugt) (ug) {(uo) {ugl) vy ug)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feel) (Feel)

P-5 11/08/50 522 - —_ 220 300 15 24 6.1 86 BCA
P5 12/11/80 522 332 150 - - — — - - -
PS5 0211621 522 243 278 800 830 82 10 2 38 BCA
P35 o430/t 522 229 293 1000 590 4 33 ND<U5 3.9 BCA
P35 0711191 522 423 099 540 100 81 2.5 2 34 BCA
P-5 09/24/91 522 3568 153 350 190 14 16 30 6.1 BCA
e-5 01431192 522 410 112 100 70 ND<0.5 08 NODS5S 05 BCA
P-5 0410192 522 232 290 ND<50 110 ND<0.5 ND<0S ND<0.5  ND<OS5 BCA
P5 o722 522 213 2.09 ND<50 110 ND<O5  ND<O5 NDOS5 ND<OS BCA
P-5 1000242 522 380 142 ND<50 110 ND<05  ND<05 ND<O5  NO<CS BCA
P5 Q11583 522 196 326 ND<50 120 ND<05  ND<05 ND<05 ND<O5 BCA
P5 04130093 522 2.04 3.18 ND<50 130 ND<05  ND<OS5S ND<DS ND<0S BCA
P-5 07/30/93 522 308 214 ND<50 ND<50 ND<GS  ND<D5 ND<O5  ND<OS CHR
P53 102593 522 360 182 ND<50 ND<50 ND<OS5  ND<0S ND<0S ND<OS CHA
P-5 02107184 522 255 257 ND<50 ND<50 NO<©S5  ND<05 ND<05 ND<O5. CHR
P-5 04/29/94 522 262 260 ND<50 ND<50 ND<05  ND<O5 ND<D5 ND<DS5 CHR
PS5 11/08/50 542 - - ND<50 230 ND<0.5 ND<O5 ND<BS ND<OS BCA
P& 12/11/80 5A2 43 111 - — - - - - —
P& o2nsm 542 398 1.44 NO<50 110 ND<OS ~ ND<O5S ND<O5 ND<OS BCA
P45 o430/t 542 257 285 ND<50 80 ND<O5  ND<D5 ND<O5  NO<05 BCA
P35 o7A1s 542 384 148 ND<50 ND<50 ND<OS  ND<O5S ND<O5 NDDOS5 BCA
8 00/24/91 542 390 152 ND<50 430 ND<0S  ND<D5 ND<O5 ND<OS BCA
P8 o312 542 571 029 ND<50 330 ND<O5  ND<05 ND<O5 ND<0S BCA
P5 04/01/92 542 354 1.88 ND<50 160 ND<O5  ND<O5 ND<O5  ND<CS BCA
P5 07/02/92 542 418 1.26 ND<50 150 ND<OS  ND<OS ND<O5  ND«O3 BCA
P86 10/02/92 542 495 047 ND<50 180 ND<0O5 ND<OS5 ND<O5  ND<OS BCA.
P-6 01/15/93 542 217 325 NO<50 240. ND<OS  ND<0.5 ND<OS ND<0.5 BCA
P65 04/30/93 542 226 318 ND<50 220 ND<OS5  ND<0OS NDDS5  ND<0S BCA
P8 07130093 542 366 178 ND<50 ND<50 ND<O5  ND<0O5 ND<O5 ND<OS CHR
P8 1042593 542 377 .65 ND<50 ND<50 ND<O5  ND<D5 NDDOS5  ND<0S CHR
P& Q20704 5.42 281 261 ND<50 ND<50 ND<05  ND<O5 ND<05 ND<O5 CHR
P-6 04/29/94 542 325 217 ND<50 610 (8} ND<O5  ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 CHR
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TABLE 1-SU
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY'S OAKLAN

4801 OAKPORT ROAD, GAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

MMARY OF RESUL

ALISTO PROJECT NG.1G-111

TSOF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

D SERVICE CENTER

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPHG TPHD B T £ X LAB
D SAMPUNG/  ELEVATON () WATER  ELEVATON © (o) (ug) A IR R R
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) (Feet}
P7 oveamt 4497 3567 130 ND<E0 as0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 BCA
P-7 o312 497 320 177 ND<50 220 ND<05 ND<05 ND<O.5 ND<0.5 BCA
P-7 04/01/92 497 230 267 ND<E0 110 ND<0.5 ND<D5 ND<O5 ND<05 BCA
P7 07/02/82 4.97 3143 184 ND<SD 400 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<05 BCA
P-7 10002192 497 372 125 ND<S0 550 ND<05 ND<(.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 BCA
P-7 DIHSS3 497 1.80 347 ND<50 410 ND<0.5 0.57 ND<Q5 NB<C.5 BCA
P7 04/30/93 A97 231 266 ND<50 570 ND<0.5 ND<O5 ND<0S ND<0.5 BCA
pP-7 07/30Ve3 497 3144 183 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(Q.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 CHR
pP-7 0/25/83 497 353 144 ND<50 ND<SD ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<OS CHR
P-7 02/07/34 497 2143 284 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 NDGS CHR
P-7 04/29/04 497 259 238 ND<S0 120 ND<05 ND<O5 ND<0S ND<0.5 CHR
P8 Qo/24/91 481 43 050 ND<50 100 ND<(Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 BCA
P8 o312 451 282 189 ND<50 320 ND<0.5 ND<05 NDDS ND<0.5 BCA
P8 04/01/92 481 213 268 NB<50 300 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 BCA
P-8 or/0282 481 289 192 ND<E0 140 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.B ND<0.5 BCA
P8 10/02/92 4.3 360 21 ND<EG 200 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 BCA
P8 fanfajiiec) 481 173 308 ND<50 140 ND<D5 ND<(05 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 BCA
P8 04/30/03 481 2.4 267 ND<30 160 ND<R.5 ND<DE ND<0.5 ND<0.5 BCA
Pg 0730783 481 298 183 ND<50 ND<50 NO<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND£.S ND<C.5 CHR
P8 10/25/93 431 3.39 142 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<O5 ND<0.5 CHR
P8 02/07/94 481 1.98 283 ND<50 ND<30 ND<Q5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 CHR
P8 042054 481 220 261 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0O ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 cHR

ND<50
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